FILLMORE TOWNSHIP ESTABLISHED 1849 ALLEGAN COUNTY

FILLMORE TOWNSHIP BOARD OF TRUSTEES

January 28, 2022 9am

1. Call to Order.

Supervisor Ken DeWeerdt called the Special Board meeting to order at 9am.

The purpose of this Special meeting was to approve a Police Millage Renewal Resolution and a Road Maintenance Millage Renewal Resolution to place these on the May 3, 2022 Ballot, and any other business that came before the Board of Trustees.

2. Roll Call.

Members Present: Ken DeWeerdt, Elaine Mokma, Leah Folkert, Chuck Schaap and Bob Yonker. Members Absent: None.

3. Road Maintenance Millage Renewal Resolution.

A Motion was brought by Ken DeWeerdt and seconded by Leah Folkert to approve placing the millage proposition concerning Road Maintenance on the May 3, 2022 Ballot.

PASSED by Roll Call Vote:

Bob Yonker – YES; Chuck Schaap – YES; Ken DeWeerdt – YES; Elaine Mokma – YES; Leah Folkert – YES. PASSED 5-0.

Resolution to be forwarded to the Allegan County Clerk and on file at the Township Office.

4. Police Protection Millage Renewal Resolution.

A Motion was brought by Chuck Schaap and 2nd by Bob Yonker to approve placing the millage proposition concerning Police Protection on the May 3, 2022 Ballot.

PASSED by Roll Call Vote:

Bob Yonker – YES; Chuck Schaap – YES; Ken DeWeerdt – YES; Elaine Mokma – YES; Leah Folkert – YES. PASSED 5-0.

Resolution to be forwarded to the Allegan County Clerk and on file at the Township Office.

5. Fillmore Township - The Charter Township Act 1947 PA 359 amended MCL 42.1.

Fillmore Township was notified by the State of Michigan of population of more than 2000 thereby being eligible to be incorporated as a Charter Township,

A Motion was brought by Leah Folkert and 2nd by Elaine Mokma to declare by Resolution its opposition to incorporation as a Charter Township at this time.

PASSED by Roll Call Vote:

Bob Yonker – YES; Chuck Schaap – YES; Ken DeWeerdt – YES; Elaine Mokma – YES; Leah Folkert – YES. PASSED 5-0.

Resolution on file at the Township Office.

6. Meeting Adjourned.

There being no other business presented to the Board; A Motion was brought by Elaine Mokma and 2nd by Leah Folkert to adjourn the meeting at 10:00 am. PASSED 5-0.

Respectfully Submitted,

Elaine Mokma, Clerk Fillmore Township